
Planning, Zoning, and Building Department 

BOARD ACTION REPORT – APPEALABLE ITEM 

Project Name: Delray Plaza (fka Lavers International Plaza) 
Project Location: 600 West Linton Boulevard 
Request:             Class IV Site Plan Modification 
Board:  Site Plan Review and Appearance Board 
Meeting Date: May 10, 2017 

Board Action:  
Approve the Class IV Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, Architectural Elevations, and 
Waiver request on a 4 to 0 vote (Laura Sullivan, Shannon Dawson and Fred Kaub absent) 

Project Description: 
Located east of I-95, the plaza is located on the south side of West Linton Boulevard and bound 
by Lavers Avenue to the east and SW 10th Avenue to the west. This parcel is zoned Planned 
Commercial with a General Commercial Future Land Use designation.  

The proposal is to demolish three commercial and office buildings to the east of the driveway 
from West Linton Boulevard which total 62,391 square feet; construction of three one-story, 
freestanding buildings, including one grocery store consisting of 30,025 square feet; demolition of 
the drive-thru canopy on the parcel’s western-most building; enclosure of the drive-thru area to 
create an additional 2,727 square feet of tenant space and new outdoor patio space; and, provision 
og site improvements including landscaping, parking, and sight lighting. The proposed 
redevelopment will reduce the subject site’s total building area of 85,357 square feet to 80,698 
square feet.  

A waiver request to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(k) is included which requires that a 5’ landscape 
strip be provided between head to head parking rows; the proposal does not provide any 
landscaping between parking rows. 

Board Comments:  
Board comments were relevant to the landscaping and proposed colors. 

Public Comments:  
No members of the public spoke for or against the project. 

Associated Actions:   
All required actions were taken. 

Next Action: 
SPRAB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission. 



 

SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD  
  CITY OF DELRAY BEACH   ---STAFF REPORT--- 
  

MEETING DATE: May 10, 2017 
ITEM: 
 
 

 

Delray Plaza (2017-115) – Class IV Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, 
Architectural Elevation, and Waiver associated with the demolition of existing 
Buildings, construction of three new buildings, and exterior alterations to existing 
buildings with associated site improvements. 

Recommendation: Approve 
 
GENERAL DATA: 

  

   
Owners…………........... LIP I, LCC; LIP II, LLC; LIP III, LLC.  

 
  

Agent…….……………. Derrick B. Cave, P.E. of Kimley Horn   
    
Location........................ Southwest corner of West Linton  

Boulevard and Lavers Avenue.  
  

    
Property Size................ 7.67 Acres   
    
Future Land Use Map... GC (General Commercial)   
    
Current Zoning.............. PC (Planned Commercial)   
    
Adjacent Zoning. North: RM (Multi-family Residential, Medium 

Denstiy), CF (Community Facilities), 
and GC 

  

                             East: PC   
                           South: SAD (Special Activities District)   
                            West: GC   
    
Existing Land Use......... Retail and Office   
    
Proposed Land Use...... Retail and Office    
    
Water Service............... Existing on site.   
    
Sewer Service............... Existing on site.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD 
 
The item before the Board is approval of a Class IV Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, and 
Architectural Elevations at Delray Plaza (fka Lavers International Plaza) located at 600 West 
Linton Boulevard.  
 

BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property is located on Tract "A" of the Lavers International Plaza Plat 2, which 
consists of approximately 9 acres. Tract “A” consists of two parcels; the parcel to the west 
contains 0.80 acres and is zoned Genercal Commercial (GC), while the parcel to the east 
contains 7.67 acres and is zoned Planned Commercial (PC).  
 
Laver's International Plaza has an extensive land use history. In October of 1990, the property 
was rezoned from SAD (Special Activities District) to PC (Planned Commercial) with the City 
wide rezoning. At its meeting of October 27, 1992, the City Commission approved a rezoning of 
the westernmost 106' of Tract "A" of Lavers International Plaza Plat 2 from PC to GC (General 
Commercial} to accommodate a Checkers Restaurant, now Pollo Tropical.  
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The applicant owns the two adjacent parcels, under unified control, that together comprise 
Lavers International Plaza, originally constructed in 1986. Located east of I-95, the plaza is 
located on the south side of West Linton Boulevard and bound by Lavers Avenue to the east 
and SW 10th Avenue to the west within a commercially dominated portion of the West Linton 
Boulevard corridor. The subject property is located south of Linton Boulevard and west of 
Lavers Avenue.  
 
The primary parcel, herein referred to as the subject parcel is the larger of the two which 
comprise Lavers International Plaza, measuring 7.67 acres including 85,357 square feet of 
commercial and office uses. This parcel is zoned Planned Commercial with a General 
Commercial Future Land Use designation. The secondary parcel is 0.80 acres and includes the 
existing Pollo Tropical restaurant, which measures 3,019 square feet. This parcel is zoned 
General Commercial with a General Commercial Future Land Use designation. The applicant 
has noted this secondary parcel is not part of the submitted application before the Board. 
 
The proposal is to demolish three commercial and office buildings to the east of the driveway 
from West Linton Boulevard which total 62,391 square feet. The proposed development 
includes the construction of three one-story, freestanding buildings, including one grocery store 
located at the northeast corner of the subject parcel, and two additional retail buildings along the 
rear property line and are identified as Building 200 and 300. The grocery store, identified as 
Building 100, consists of 30,025 square feet and 27’ high measured to the roof deck. The 
grocery store will face interior to the site, toward the parking lot and will include an outdoor 
dining area that wraps the northwest building corner. Buildings 200 and 300 measure 13,535 
square feet and 11,985 square feet respectively, and both are approximately 17’ high measured 
to the roof deck. All mechanical equipment will be located on the roof decks and screened by 
parapets.  
 
In addition to the above, the applicant proposes to demolish the drive-thru canopy on the 
subject parcel’s western-most building, identified as Building 900. Building 900 is a two-story 
building with office and commercial uses. The area previously used as the drive-thru will be 
enclosed to create an additional 2,727 square feet of tenant space and will include a new 
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outdoor patio space. The drive-thru stacking lane will be removed and redesigned for a 
landscaping and parking area at the rear of the building. The proposed redevelopment will 
reduce the subject site’s total building area of 85,357 square feet to 80,698 square feet.  
 
Overall site enhancements proposed include improvements to the landscaping, underground 
utilities, and light fixtures. The applicant notes the existing driveways will remain as currently 
designed, but has noted a desire to widen the Laver’s Avenue driveway to better accommodate 
delivery trucks. Perimeter landscaping will be provided and will assist in screening the 
development from the adjacent right-of-way and residential development to the south. 
 
A waiver request to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(k) has been requested. This Section requires that 
a 5’ landscape strip be provided between head to head parking rows; the proposal does not 
provide any landscaping between parking rows  
 

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS 
 
Items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the 
body taking final action on the site and development application/request. 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.3.4(K), Development Standards Matrix, the requirements for the 
PC Zoning District are provided below.  

 Standard Provided 
Lot Size (Minimum) 10,000 sf 334,227 sf 
Lot Width (Minimum) 50’ 1,070.40’ 
Lot Depth (Minimum) 100’ 275.54’ 
Lot Frontage (Minimum) 50’ 1,284’ 
Floor Area (Minimum) 6,000’ 11,985’ 
Setback (Minimum) 
Front (North) 10’ 28.8’ 
Side Street (East) 10’ 13.79’ 
Side Interior (West) 0’ N/A 
Rear (South) 10’ 14.4’ 
Building Height (Maximum) 48’ 21’-1” 
Open Space (Minimum) 25% 25% 

 
As illustrated above, the requirements applicable to the PC zoning district have been meet.  
 
LDR Section 4.4.12, Planned Commercial Zoning District 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.12(B), Principal Uses and Structures Permitted, commercial 
uses permitted within the General Commercial (GC) district are permitted within the PC district. 
The GC district permits general retail uses that would include the grocery store and retail tenant 
space proposed by this application.  
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.12(C), Accessory Uses and Structures Permitted, accessory 
uses including parking lots and refuse areas are permitted as proposed by this application.  
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Development Standards 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.12(F)(1), Development Standards, within the first ten feet (10') of 
the front yard setback area (abutting the property line) full landscaping shall be provided. The 
required landscape buffer has been provided, except where it was required to be reduced due 
to the added right turn lane from West Linton Boulevard. Given the required turn lane resulting 
in the reduction, the landscape buffer is deemed compliant. It is important to note however, that 
although this has been reduced in this area, the minimum amount of require open space has not 
been impacted. 
 
LDR Article 4.6 - Supplemental District Regulations: 
 
Fences, Walls, and Hedges 
The applicant proposes a continuous hedge around the north, east, and southern parcel 
boundary lines. The hedge is to be planted of native Red Tip Cocoplum, which are typically 
maintained and trimmed to 4’. Hedges up to 6’ are permitted within required front yards and 8’ 
within rear and side yards. The Cocoplum plants will be planted at 36” on center and will be a 
minimum of 24” at time of installation, per the landscape tables. The hedge is not planted within 
required sight triangles and will not obstruct visibility. 
 
The western property line is a common parcel line with the adjacent parcel, under the same 
ownership. These parcels grant each other cross access and are under unified control. 
Therefore, the hedge does not extend along this parcel line. 
 
Commercial and Industrial Uses to Operate Within a Building 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.6, all commercial uses shall operate within a completely enclosed 
building rather than outside, with the exception of the following allowable usage areas: off-street 
parking, refuse and service area, outdoor dining, signage, loading and unloading, outside 
storage permitted by zoning district, and retail displays. The applicant proposes all activities 
except for those permitted by the Code to be conducted inside the proposed structures.  
 
The proposed development incorporates an outdoor dining area on the north and west sides of 
Building 100, which has been identified as a future grocer. This area will be fenced in and 
separated from adjacent vehicular use areas. The applicant has also noted that all grocery-
related packing and shipping materials shall be stored within the building, and will not be visible 
by the public. A recommended condition of approval is to limit the garage door to be open only 
during delivery times.  
 
This Section also requires dumpsters to be enclosed on three sides and have solid gates on the 
fourth side that screen the dumpster from view. The applicant indicates such a condition on the 
site plan, but does not include a detail drawing to provide further information. The applicant shall 
be required to submit this information prior to site plan certification.   
 
Lighting 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8(A)(3), the height of parking lot and wall-mounted luminaries is 
limited to 25’. The applicant complies with this requirement and proposes three light pole styles, 
each 25’ or less in height. Wall packs are mounted at 15’. All perimeter lights are cut-off style 
lights. One lamppost style fixture with an upward facing light is provided as an accent in the 
proposed pocket park between Buildings 200 and 300.  
 
The applicant proposes to replace existing pole mounted fixtures to match the new LED fixtures. 
Existing locations and mounting heights will remain as currently designed. The applicant noted 
in the April 27, 2017 response letter that new fixtures would be dimmed to meet spillover 
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criteria. However, this note must be added to the Photometric Plan as a condition of approval. 
The applicant complies with spillover criteria except along the western boundary of the 
secondary parcel. Security lighting for the site will be achieved with individual pole control via a 
wireless 0-10v dimming system. All site fixtures will be dimmed to minimum 50% at 
approximately 11pm. 
 
Off-Street Parking 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(3)(e), the applicant is required to provide four parking spaces 
per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area. Therefore, the applicant is required to provide 335 
parking spaces to serve the plaza. The applicant proposes 397 total parking spaces, comprised 
of 305 standard spaces, 74 compact spaces, and 18 ADA spaces. A maximum of 30 percent of 
the required parking spaces are permitted to be compact spaces. The applicant complies with 
this requirement and provides 23 percent compact parking throughout the site. All required 
parking spaces are located on the subject parcel.  
 
As a condition of approval, the applicant shall provide a detail drawing of all parking space 
typologies, demonstrating dimensional standards. The applicant shall also provide wheel stops 
in head-to-head parking spaces. Wheel stops may only be eliminated in spaces with continuous 
curbing. Furthermore, the applicant shall note the location of bike racks and provide a detail 
drawing of the proposed racks. The applicant has provided a note indicating five bike parking 
spaces will be installed, which complies with the Code required ratio of five spaces per 100,000 
square feet of floor area.  
 
The applicant notes in the April 27, 2017 response letter that existing driveways will remain as 
currently designed. However, the site plan notes the Lavers Avenue driveway is planned for 
widening. As a condition of approval, the applicant shall revise the site plan note to indicate the 
driveway will remain as designed.  
 
A minimum stacking distance of 50’ is required based on the number of spaces provided in the 
site. The applicant exceeds this stacking requirement. All proposed drive aisles meet the 
minimum 24’ aisle width and only exceed the maximum 26’ aisle width to accommodate the 
truck routes and maneuvering. The proposed truck route demonstrates trucks accessing the site 
from Lavers Avenue and exiting onto SW 10th Street. Clear access is provided across the site 
with minimal turns.  
 
Off Street Loading 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.10, the grocery store should have three loading spaces and 
Buildings 200 and 300 should have two loading spaces. However, the Board may waive excess 
loading zones upon submission of a loading demand statement from the applicant. The 
applicant currently provides three separate off-street loading spaces, one for each of the 
proposed structures. The grocery store will accommodate two vehicles in the loading zone, 
screened within a structure and behind a roll-up garage door. Buildings 200 and 300 each have 
a dedicated loading zone located on the side of the respective buildings. All spaces comply with 
the Code’s dimensional standards. Building 900, upon renovation, will maintain shared access 
to the loading zone with the neighboring structure as previously approved.  
 
Based on the anticipated uses, the proposed loading spaces will satisfy the loading demand for 
the site, as determined by the applicant. However, a recommended condition of approval is that 
the garage door remains closed except during times of delivery. 
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Sight Visibility:  
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.14, the application demonstrates compliance with both the City’s 
sight triangle requirements (10 feet for a driveway intersecting a street), and with the FDOT 
requirements shown on the site plan. However, the applicant shall revise the Lavers Avenue 
sight triangles to be within the parcel, as opposed to the middle of right-of-way as currently 
demonstrated; this revision is listed as recommended condition of approval. 
 

LANDSCAPE ANALYSIS 
 
The Senior Landscape Planner has reviewed the plans and proposed landscaping; the submittal 
was found to be compliant subject to approval of the waiver request to eliminate the 5’ 
landscape buffer between parking tiers. 
 
The proposal involves the removal of multiple Green Buttonwood and Pongam Trees, and 
Queen Palms from throughout the site. The tree removal is being adequately mitigated by 
replacing with additional trees such as Southern Live Oak and Gumbo Limbo trees. The 
property perimeter landscaping includes a tiered system including large Royal Palm trees 
accented by lower Ligustrum trees with hedging and shrubs below. Tabebuia trees, which are 
flowering trees, will add to the overall aesthetic throughout the site. While the landscape strip 
between parking tiers is not provided, ample landscaping has been provided throughout the site 
with adequate terminal tree islands softening the large amount of parking.  
 

W A I V E R  
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5), prior to granting a waiver, the approving body shall make 
a finding that the granting of the waiver: 
  

(a) Shall not adversely affect the neighboring area; 
(b) Shall not significantly diminish the provision of public facilities; 
(c) Shall not create an unsafe situation; and 
(d) Does not result in the grant of a special privilege in that the same waiver would be 

granted under similar circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner. 
 
The applicant is requesting relief from LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(k), which requires that 
whenever parking tiers abut, they shall be separated by a minimum 5’ wide landscaping strip.  
This strip shall be in addition to the parking stall and be free of any vehicular encroachment, 
including car overhang. In addition, a 2’ hedge shall be installed within this landscape strip and 
run the entire length of the strip. Pedestrian walkways are permitted to allow passage through 
the hedge. Nonmountable curbs are not required for these landscaping strips, provided carstops 
are provided. 
 
In consideration of the criteria above, the granting of the waiver will not affect the neighboring 
area in that the requirement impacts the internal portions of the property, and the minimum 
landscaping requirement has been met which results in more landscaping along the perimeter 
of the property. The provision of public facilities will not be impacted, and the creation of an 
unsafe situation should not occur as a result of this relief. While the landscape strip is intended 
to aesthetically improve developments throughout the city, it also separates cars and provides a 
bit of a safety buffer, as well. Therefore, as a mean of meeting the intent of the requirement 
which may also provide that added separation between vehicles, tree diamonds have been 
provided within the center of each parking section. The applicant has indicated that the site is 
not deep enough to allow space for the installation of the required landscape strip and also 
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accommodate the required front buffer along West Linton Boulevard while maintaining the rear 
yard setback and providing the minimum 25% open space, and therefore, this condition would 
be considered a special condition afforded to other similar situations.  
 
Given the above, positive findings can be made subject to compliance with the recommended 
conditions of approval regarding the landscape plan.  
 

A R C H I T E C T U R A L   E L E V A T I O N S 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18(E), the following criteria shall be considered, by the Site Plan 
Review and Appearance Board, in the review of plans for building permits.  If the following 
criteria are not met, the application shall be disapproved. 
 
(1) The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in 

general, contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness, harmony, 
taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality. 

 
(2) The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality such 

as not to cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to materially 
depreciate in appearance and value. 

 
(3) The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the 

general area, with the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which may 
be set forth for the Board from time to time. 

 
The proposed buildings are contemporary in design and include a palette of warm-colored stone 
and neutral paint colors. The buildings include embellishments such as varying awnings, 
decorative parapets, stacked stone columns, and decorative trim. The buildings have flat roofs, 
in contrast to the existing pitched-roofs. This design change allows the mechanical equipment to 
be located and screened on the rooftops.  
 
Building 100, the proposed grocery store, addresses the interior of the site with its building 
frontage. Therefore, the rear facade (a long window-less wall) is adjacent to Laver’s Avenue. To 
compensate, the applicant maintained decorative elements from other facades and applies 
them to the rear façade. The rear façade is embellished with awnings, columns, façade cutouts, 
and stacked stone. Landscaping also provides screening of this facade.  
 
Overall, the buildings are compatible with the existing and remaining buildings. The proposed 
development shares a common neutral paint pallet while enhancing the proposed design with 
the aforementioned details. The existing buildings and proposed buildings share a similar 
storefront design and awning application. Furthermore, the proposed buildings are consistent 
with other new commercial development in the area and share a similar aesthetic. Buildings 200 
and 300 in particular are consistent with the scale of recently developed commercial in the 
immediate vicinity.  
 
The proposed project is not anticipated to have a negative impact on surrounding 
neighborhoods. Due to the building scale and landscaping, the proposed development will not 
exacerbate any existing condition. In fact, the buildings will be reduced from the existing two-
story development to one story along the rear property line, as proposed. The existing site 
places the rear of the buildings facing the residential development; therefore, the proposed 
design is consistent with existing conditions.  
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Overall, the proposed structures are harmonious with surrounding development and 
demonstrate contextual awareness. Based on the above, a positive finding can be made with 
respect to LDR Section 4.6.18(E).   
 

REQUIRED FINDINGS 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1, prior to the approval of development applications, certain 
findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record.  This may be achieved 
through information on the application, written materials submitted by the applicant, the staff 
report, or minutes.  Findings shall be made by the body which has the authority to approve or 
deny the development application. 
 
LDR Section 3.1.1(A) - Future Land Use Map: The subject property is designated GC 
(General Commercial) on the Future Land Use Map and is zoned PC (Planned Commercial). 
Per the Future Land Use Element, the PC zoning designation is consistent with the GC Future 
Land Use Map designation. Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.12(B), grocery stores and general 
retail are permitted uses within the PC zoning district. Based upon the above, it is appropriate to 
make a positive finding with respect to consistency with the Future Land Use Map designation.  
 
LDR Section 3.1.1(B) - Concurrency: As described in Appendix “A”, a positive finding of 
concurrency can be made as it relates to water and sewer, streets and traffic, drainage, parks 
and recreation, schools, and solid waste.  
 
LDR Section 3.1.1(C) - Consistency (Standards for Site Plan Actions): As described in 
Appendix “B”, a positive finding of consistency can be made as it relates to Standards for Site 
Plan Actions. 
 
LDR Section 3.1.1(D) - Compliance with the Land Development Regulations: As described 
under the Site Plan Analysis section of this report, a positive finding of compliance with the LDR 
can be made, when all outstanding items attached as conditions of approval are addressed. 
 
Comprehensive Plan Policies: A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted 
Comprehensive Plan was conducted and the following is noted: 
 
Future Land Use Element Objective A-1 - Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a 
manner so that the future use and intensity is appropriate and complies in terms of soil, 
topographic, and other applicable physical considerations, is complimentary to adjacent land 
uses, and fulfills remaining land use needs.  
 
The property is proposed to be redeveloped to incorporate a grocery store and general retail 
uses. The redevelopment will provide updated tenant space, consistent with other recently 
developed commercial structures in the vicinity. The grocery store will serve as a strong anchor 
tenant to the plaza and will serve a local need. The redevelopment of this site will also support 
the redeveloped Delray Village Shoppes across the street by providing spillover tenant 
attraction.  
 
LDR Section 2.4.5(F) (5) - Compatibility (Site Plan Findings):  The approving body must make a 
finding that development of the property pursuant to the site plan will be compatible and 
harmonious with adjacent and nearby properties and the City as a whole, so as not to cause 
substantial depreciation of property values. The following zoning designations and uses abut the 
subject property: 
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 Zoning Designation: Use: 
North  RM, CF, GC Multi-Family Residential, Fire Station, and Medical Office 

South SAD Multi-Family Residential (The Vinings at Delray Beach/The 
Atlantic at East Delray Beach) 

East PC Commercial (New Century Commons) 
West GC Commercial (Pollo Tropical) 

 
As discussed above in the analysis of Future Land Use Element Objective A-1, positive findings 
can be made with respect to the compatibility of the proposed development with the adjacent 
properties. The development proposal will be compatible and harmonious with the adjacent 
properties and a positive finding can be made with regard to LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(5). 
 

REVIEW BY OTHERS 
 
A Courtesy Notice was sent to the Atlantic at East Delray (fka the Vinings at Delray Beach), the 
Woods of Southridge, and Southridge. 
 
Letters of objection or support, if any, will be presented at the SPRAB.  
 

ASSESSMENT AND CONCLUSION 
 
The proposed development includes demolition of three existing buildings totaling 62,931 
square feet and construction of three new freestanding commercial buildings totaling 57,538 
square feet. The redevelopment will reduce the total site building area from 85,357 square feet 
to 80,698 square feet. The proposed buildings will be located south and east of the existing 
Linton Boulevard entrance.  
 
Façade renovations are also proposed for an existing building (Building 900) west of the Linton 
Boulevard entrance which include enclosing a drive-thru to provide additional tenant space 
(2,727 square feet), modifying the façades, and adding a plaza space to the east of the building. 
Overall site improvements include updated landscaping and utilities including lighting. The uses 
are consistent with the Future Land Use designation and uses permitted within the zoning 
district.  
 
The project is consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan and Land Development 
Regulations subject to compliance with the recommended conditions of approval. 
 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 
 
A. Postpone with direction. 
 
B. Move approval of the Class IV Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, and Architectural 

Elevations (2017-115) for Delray Plaza (fka Lavers International Plaza) located at 660 West 
Linton Boulevard, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and 
finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and 
meets criteria set forth in LDR Sections 2.4.5(F) and 2.4.7(B)(5) and Chapter 3, subject to 
conditions. 
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C. Move denial of the Class IV Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, and Architectural 

Elevations (2017-115) for Delray Plaza (fka Lavers International Plaza) located at 660 West 
Linton Boulevard, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and 
finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not meet 
criteria set forth in LDR Sections 2.4.5(F) and 2.4.7(B)(5) and Chapter 3. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 
By Separate Motions: 
 
Waiver: Minimum Landscape Requirements, New Commercial Development 
Approve the waiver request to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(k) which requires a five foot 
landscape strip between abutting parking rows, whereas the required landscape strip has not 
been provided, based on positive findings with LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5).  
 
Class IV Site Plan Modification  
Approve the Class IV Site Plan Modification (2017-115) for Delray Plaza (fka Lavers 
International Plaza) located at 660 West Linton Boulevard, by adopting the findings of fact and 
law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent 
with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in LDR Section 2.4.5(F) and Chapter 
3, subject to compliance with the following conditions of approval:  
 

1. That Civil Sheet C-400 be revised prior to site plan certification, which includes the Pollo 
Tropical parcel in the “Total Floor Area” Project Data Table. Total proposed area is 
80,698 square feet, as opposed to the noted 83,713 square feet. 

2. That a detail drawing of the dumpster enclosure be provided; 
3. That a note on the Photometric plans be provided to indicate lights will be dimmed as 

necessary along SW 10th Ave. to comply with the permitted spillover of 0.25 footcandles 
prior to site plan certification; 

4. That signed and sealed Photometric plans be provided prior to site plan certification; 
5. That detail drawings be submitted of typical parking spaces for all space typologies 

(standard, compact, and ADA) demonstrating compliance with dimensional standards 
prior to site plan certification; 

6. That wheel stops be provided for all parking spaces that are not adjacent to continuous 
curbing prior to site plan certification; 

7. That all bike rack locations be indicated on the site plan and submit a detail drawing of 
the proposed racks prior to site plan certification; 

8. That the applicant work with the City Engineer to improve the ingress/egress 
configuration at the southeast corner of the site, providing access from Lavers Avenue 
prior to site plan certification. The City Engineer shall review the proposed driveway from 
Lavers Avenue to confirm the driveway is proposed to remain as currently designed, and 
is not widened as by this application. The applicant notes in the response letter (page 
22, comment 10) that the request for a wider driveway will be submitted separately. If 
proposed design does include a widened driveway, the City Engineer shall review the 
design administratively. This review shall occur prior to site plan certification; 

9. That the loading zone rolling door on Building 100 remain closed except during times of 
delivery; and, 

10. That the sight visibility triangles along Lavers Avenue be provided along the property 
lines, as opposed to within the right of way, on all plans prior to site plan certification.  
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Landscape Plan 
Approve the landscape plan for the Linton International Plaza (2017-115) for Delray Plaza 
(fka Lavers International Plaza) located at 660 West Linton Boulevard, by adopting the 
findings of fact and law contained in the staff report based on positive findings with respect to 
Section 4.6.16 of the Land Development Regulations. 

 
Architectural Elevations 
Approve the Architectural Elevations (2017-115) for Delray Plaza (fka Lavers International 
Plaza) located at 660 West Linton Boulevard, by adopting the findings of fact and law 
contained in the staff report, based on positive findings with respect to LDR Section 4.6.18(E).   
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APPENDIX “A” 
CONCURRENCY FINDINGS 

 
Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B), Concurrency, as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of the 
Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan, must be met and a determination made that the 
public facility needs of the requested land use and/or development application will not exceed 
the ability of the City to fund and provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital 
improvements for the following areas:  
 
Water and Sewer: Water and sewer service is available via service lateral connections to mains 
located within the Linton Blvd. right-of-way. The proposed project will reduce the total building 
area from 85,357 square feet to 80,698 square feet. Therefore, an impact on water and sewer 
demand it not anticipated by the applicant. At this time, the applicant has not performed detail 
wastewater calculations. Exact impacts will be calculated at the time of final engineering and 
permitting.  
 
The Comprehensive Plan states that adequate water and sewer treatment capacity exists to 
meet the adopted LOS at the City’s build-out population based on the current FLUM.  The 
proposal will have an insignificant impact on all public services. Thus, a positive finding with 
respect to this level of service standard can be made.  
 
Streets and Traffic: The trip generation for the proposed development will result in a net 
decrease in traffic by 136 daily trips. The applicant proposes a new right-turn lane along West 
Linton Boulevard, as required by FDOT; the new traffic signal is supported by the City and is 
awaiting final approval from Palm Beach County. Based on the reduced trip generation, a 
positive finding can be made with respect to this level of service standard.  
 
Parks and Recreation Facilities:  No impact due to the non-residential use of property.   
 
Solid Waste:  Based upon the Solid Waste Authority’s Trash Generation Rates, the proposed 
trash generated by the modification will result in 335 tons of trash per year. This is an increase 
of 107 tons per year and is primarily the result of the grocery market, which generates 
approximately three times as much solid waste per square foot than the shopping center uses.   
 
The Solid Waste Authority has indicated that its facilities have sufficient capacity to handle all 
development proposals until the year 2048, thus a positive finding with respect to this level of 
service standard can be made.  
 
Drainage: Drainage is to be accommodated by sheet flow to catch basins and exfiltration 
trenches.  There should be no impact on drainage as it relates to this level of service based on 
the reduction in total building area. The applicant has provided a drainage statement indicating 
the proposed project will not affect any of the existing exfiltration trenches and notes a new 
trench will be installed. Thus, a positive finding can be made with respect to this level of service 
standard.    
 
Schools: School concurrency findings do not apply for non-residential uses.   
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APPENDIX “B” 
STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS 

 
A. Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create 

unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation. 
Not applicable  
Meets intent of standard X 
Does not meet intent  

 
B. Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged.  This includes 

pedestrians, bicyclists, and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under 
Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element. 
Not applicable  
Meets intent of standard  X 
Does not meet intent  

 
C. Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the Open 

Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.  
Not applicable  
Meets intent of standard X 
Does not meet intent  

 
D. The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation modification 

may have upon an existing neighborhood.  If it is determined that the widening or 
modification will be detrimental and result in a degradation of the neighborhood, the project 
shall not be permitted. 
Not applicable  
Meets intent of standard X 
Does not meet intent  

 
E. Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned in a 

manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of zoning designations. 
Not applicable X 
Meets intent of standard  
Does not meet intent  

 
F. Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and intensity 

are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations; 
complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use needs.  
Not applicable  
Meets intent of standard X 
Does not meet intent  

 
G. Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a variety of 

housing types which shall continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of the City’s 
demographic profile, and meet the housing needs identified in the Housing Element. This 
shall be accomplished through the implementation of policies under Objective B-2 of the 
Housing Element.  
Not applicable X 
Meets intent of standard  
Does not meet intent  
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H. The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby 

neighborhoods.  Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation patterns 
shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively impact the safety, habitability and 
stability of residential areas.  If it is determined that a proposed development will result in a 
degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be modified accordingly or denied. 

 
Not applicable  
Meets intent of standard X 
Does not meet intent  

 
I.  Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would create 

a new high accident location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to become a high 
accident location, without such development taking actions to remedy the accident situation. 

Not applicable  
Meets intent of standard X 
Does not meet intent  

 
J. Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a feature of all 

new housing developments as part of the design to accommodate households having a 
range of ages.  This requirement may be waived or modified for residential developments 
located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer than 25 units. 

 
Not applicable X 
Meets intent of standard  
Does not meet intent  
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